

A copy of information which was read in open court on October 14, 2021, is provided pursuant to JAGINST_5800.7G.

The responsible agency will upload the full and complete record of trial at the following publicly available website: <https://jag.navylive.dodlive.mil/Military-Justice/Court-Filings-Records/>

The appropriate venue to request the full record of trial prior to the above mentioned point in time is to submit a Freedom of Information Act request to:

<https://www.hqmc.marines.mil/Agencies/USMC-FOIA/How-to-make-a-request/>

10. CHARGE I: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 88

SPECIFICATION (Contempt): In that Lieutenant Colonel Stuart P. SCHELLER, U.S. Marine Corps, on active duty, did, on board Camp Lejeune, North Carolina, on or about 26 August 2021, in a contemptuous manner, use orally and publicly the following words against the Secretary of Defense, to wit: "We have a Secretary of Defense that testified to Congress in May that the Afghan National Security Force could withstand the Taliban advance . . . Did you throw your rank on the table and say it is a bad idea to abandon Bagram Air Field, a strategic air base, before we evacuate everyone . . . when you didn't think to do that, did you raise your hand and say we completely messed this up," and "potentially all of those people did die in vain if we don't have senior leaders that own up and raise their hand and say we did not do this well in the end," or words to that effect.

CHARGE II: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 89

SPECIFICATION 1 (Disrespect Toward a Superior Commissioned Officer): In that Lieutenant Colonel Stuart P. SCHELLER, U.S. Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at an unknown location, on or about 31 August 2021, behave himself with disrespect toward General D. H. Berger, U.S. Marine Corps, his superior commissioned officer, then known by the said Lieutenant Colonel SCHELLER to be his superior commissioned officer in rank, by saying to him on social media posts, "General Berger / Sir, I understand you want to court martial me. Your entire staff has already told me. All the Captains you spoke to today already texted me. You recently banned all unit social media pages so that you could centralize the message. Because, I'm assuming, you think Marine leaders aren't capable of passing a message in line with your intent. Your problem right now... is that I am moving faster than you. I'm out maneuvering you. Where can we find this philosophy..." or words to that effect.

SPECIFICATION 2 (Disrespect Toward a Superior Commissioned Officer): In that Lieutenant Colonel Stuart P. SCHELLER, U.S. Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at an unknown location, on or about 25 September 2021, behave himself with disrespect toward Major General J. D. Alford, U.S. Marine Corps, his superior commissioned officer, then known by the said Lieutenant Colonel SCHELLER to be his superior commissioned officer in rank, by saying to him on social media posts, "To General Alford . . . My generation is sick of being bullied. Maybe my generation knows a little bit more than you think. We've watched you play politics for 20 years. You thought we were too stupid to learn?" or words to that effect.

SPECIFICATION 3 (Disrespect Toward a Superior Commissioned Officer): In that Lieutenant Colonel Stuart P. SCHELLER, U.S. Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at an unknown location, on or about 25 September 2021, behave himself with disrespect toward Major General F. L. Donovan, U.S. Marine Corps, his superior commissioned officer, then known by the said Lieutenant Colonel SCHELLER to be his superior commissioned officer in rank, by saying to him on social media posts, "General Donovan, thanks for finishing my fitrep multiple months late as soon as I hit the news. Is it safe to assume you processed the report when I hit the news so that you didn't look bad? It's about your optics, it's never been about US. But if your [SIC] angry about me speaking the truth, send your Regimental Commander to come find me again," or words to that effect.

SPECIFICATION 4 (Disrespect Toward a Superior Commissioned Officer): In that Lieutenant Colonel Stuart P. SCHELLER, U.S. Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at an unknown location, on or about 25 September 2021, behave himself with disrespect toward Colonel D. C. Emmel, U.S. Marine Corps, his superior commissioned officer, then known by the said Lieutenant Colonel SCHELLER to be his superior commissioned officer in rank, by saying to him on social media posts, "Col Emmel please have the MPs waiting for me at 0800 on Monday. I'm ready for jail," or words to that effect.

CHARGE III: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 90

SPECIFICATION (Willfully Disobeying a Superior Commissioned Officer): In that Lieutenant Colonel Stuart P. SCHELLER, U.S. Marine Corps, on active duty, having received a lawful command from Colonel D. C. Emmel, his superior commissioned officer, then known by the said Lieutenant Colonel SCHELLER to be his superior commissioned officer, to refrain from posting anything on any social media, or words to that effect, did, at an unknown location, on divers occasions between on or about 25 and 26 September 2021, willfully disobey the same.

CHARGE IV: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 92

SPECIFICATION 1 (Dereliction in the Performance of Duties): In that Lieutenant Colonel Stuart P. SCHELLER, U.S. Marine Corps, on active duty, who knew of his duties on board Camp Lejeune, NC, from on or about 26 August 2021 to on or about 26 September 2021, was derelict in the performance of those duties in that he willfully failed to refrain from posting anything on social media that might discredit the Marine Corps, adversely affect good order and discipline, weaken the Marine Corps team, or violate operational security, as it was his duty to do.

SPECIFICATION 2 (Failure to Obey Order or Regulation): In that Lieutenant Colonel Stuart P. SCHELLER, U.S. Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at an unknown location, on or about 16 September 2021, violate a lawful general order, which was his duty to obey, to wit: paragraph 1003.1, Marine Corps Order 1020.34H, dated 1 May 2018, by wrongfully wearing the Marine Corps uniform while soliciting funds from the world-wide public in a video on social media platforms and participating in a public video address about purported failures of American military general officers that would compromise the dignity of the uniform.

CHARGE V: Violation of the UCMJ, Article 133

SPECIFICATION (Conduct Unbecoming): In that Lieutenant Colonel Stuart P. SCHELLER, U.S. Marine Corps, on active duty, did, on board Camp Lejeune, NC, at or near New Bern, NC, and at other unknown locations, between on or about 26 August 2021 and on or about 26 September 2021, wrongfully and dishonorably take various actions, to wit:

- On 26 August 2021, post a video message on social media sites, depicting himself in his command office and in uniform, introduce himself by his name, rank, and billet, and then discussing political accountability of senior U.S. government civilian and military leadership;

- On 27 August 2021, state to his battalion Executive Officer, in a conversation immediately after being relieved of command, "I am going to burn the system down. What if the guys in January were not a bunch of pussies, but they were guys that knew what the fuck they were doing? They couldn't stop us. What could they do?" or words to that effect;
- On 27 August 2021, state in written social media posts, "Last night when I posted the video, I immediately had multiple Marines call and ask me to take down the post . . . Obviously I didn't take it down . . . They only have the power because we allow it. What if we all demanded accountability? 'Every generation needs a revolution,'" or words to that effect;
- On 29 August 2021, post a video message on social media sites stating his name and rank, describe having no pending military legal actions, solicit donations to his wife's stated PayPal and VENMO accounts, announce his immediate resignation of his commission, state the retirement he is foregoing should go to senior general officers because they will need it more than and need the jobs and security when he is done with what he is about to do, and state "You have no idea what I am capable of doing . . . Follow me and we will bring the whole fucking system down . . . We are just getting started," or words to that effect;
- On 30 August 2021, state in written social media posts, "It's the system that's going to break. Not me . . . They only have the power because we allow it. Every generation needs a revolution," or words to that effect;
- On 31 August 2021, state in written social media posts, "To The American Leadership, We the people submit our resignation with a requested date of 11 September 2021. Reason: Loss of trust and confidence. We the people seek change. We the people seek accountability. We the people WILL take it. Every generation needs a revolution," or words to that effect, above an image of his revised 31 August 2021 request for resignation;
- On 31 August 2021, state in written social media posts, "General Berger/Sir, I understand you want to court martial me. Your entire staff has already told me. All the Captains you spoke to today already texted me. You recently banned all unit social media pages so that you could centralize the message. Because, I'm assuming, you think Marine leaders aren't capable of passing a message in line with your intent. Your problem right now . . . is that I am moving faster than you. I'm out maneuvering you. Where can we find this philosophy . . ." or words to that effect;
- On 1 September 2021, state in written social media posts, "To all my followers, I plan for this to be my final post concerning my legal struggles with the Marine Corps. I will describe in this single post how the next two months will play out. The Marine Corps will assign an investigating officer. Most likely a Colonel. In his investigative capacities, the Colonel will write an unnecessarily long document, with 323 findings of facts. He will ultimately find my posts/statements in violation of 2 to 3 UCMJ articles. Then, on page 38 of the investigation, he will 'recommend further administrative action.' Meanwhile, General Burger isn't allowed to comment on the situation or else it will appear as 'undue command influence.' Such a stupid rule. The biggest issues in the Marine Corps, and our Generals can't address them for fear of undue command influence. Who let the lawyers decide that? Once the investigating officer finalizes his recommendation, the Marine Corps will decide if they should pursue court martial. Normally they would (and should), but this situation may be different. If it does go to court martial, I will be found guilty, and will probably do some jail time. This will provide me a valuable opportunity to read, write, and contemplate. But as stated in the beginning, I plan for this to be my final post concerning my legal struggles with the Marine Corps. Continuing to squabble with the organization I love so dearly doesn't do either of us any benefit," or words to that effect;
- On 2 September 2021, state in written social media posts, "Going forward at this point on my life's path, I must remain committed to forcing accountability across our senior leaders. I do not trust that reviews done by panels at the political/military level will bring the change we seek. And I do not trust that it will change unless a strong enough force is applied to the system. Major changes are needed. The system needs to be broken and rebuilt . . . It's time for a new generation to assume American power. We are ready, and we reject the current system . . . We the people want change. We the people WILL take it. We the people are ALL Americans. Follow me, and we will bring the whole fucking system down . . ." or words to that effect;

- On 5 September 2021, state in written social media posts, “They only have the power because we allow it. Every generation needs a revolution,” or words to the effect;
- On 10 September 2021, post a video message on social media sites stating, “General officers, for the last 20 years, have given bad advice, consistently, and none of them have been held accountable. . . . The people in the establishment right now currently have the power because we allow it to happen. There is change upon us . . . I possess the ability to inflict violence, I am asking for accountability of my senior leaders,” or words to the effect;
- On 10 September 2021, state in written social media posts, “The lions are home from war. And the lions aren’t assimilating to your system anymore,” or words to that effect;
- On 15 September 2021, on a submitted transitional readiness Self-Assessment/Transition Plan form, provide an incorrect EDIPI in Section A, state a desired career field as “Revolution” in Section D, write “I reject your system. I plan to change the system” in Section E, and include in the additional notes/items for consideration “Every generation needs a revolution. It is time for change,” or words to that effect;
- On 16 September 2021, post a video message on social media sites of himself in uniform, state his name, rank, service and military specialty, provide updates on his “legal situation” and acknowledge making the video might destroy a non-court-martial disposition—“if the Marine Corps after this video decides they want to go in a different direction, I am prepared to go in that direction and see where it goes”—explain there are General officers in our institution who are not being held accountable, announce he is submitting charges against General McKenzie for bad assumptions about Afghanistan based on 31 August 2021 “public comments,” advertise that he is “starting a foundation to raise money through the Pipe Fitter Foundation . . . where people can donate to my family who have moved on to the next chapter and also to raise legal fees for the legal argument I am making against the CENTCOM Commander,” and state “You only have the power because we allow it,” or words to that effect;
- On 16 September 2021, publish in written social media posts 13 draft SPECIFICATIONS for dereliction of duty through culpable inefficiency that he “plan[ned] to drop against General McKenzie,” or words to that effect;
- Continue wrongfully posting written messages and videos in public forums, on Facebook and LinkedIn, with disparaging comments regarding the leadership of senior Marine Corps and Department of Defense officials, after repeated counseling sessions by his Commanding Officer about improper social media activities;
- On 25 and 26 September 2021, having received and acknowledged on 17 September 2021 a lawful, written command order from his Commanding Officer, who he knew to be his superior commissioned officer, to refrain from all posting on social media, willfully disobey the lawful command by making additional written social media posts;
- On 25 September 2021, state in written social media posts, “President Trump. . . I don’t need or want your help . . . Tell your son to stop tweeting about me. Your whole family knows nothing about US or our sacrifices. I could never work with you. I’d rather sit in jail and be released with a dishonorable than make compromised in my beliefs,” or words to that effect;
- On 25 September 2021, state in written social media posts, “General Mattis. The warrior monk. We all know you became a monk because you are gay . . . You brought to my Infantry Officer Course 1-06 what can only be described as a female prop. It was uncomfortable for all of us. As soon as you left, we all knew you were a liar. We were young, but not stupid . . . We understood why you lied. But as the policy was rescinded . . . it bothered us that you kept up the lie. You weren’t a monk. You were dishonest . . . you didn’t win any wars. Maybe you should have read different books,” or words to that effect;
- On 25 September 2021, state in written social media posts, “General Petraeus . . . you didn’t have the insight of George Bush Sr. [SIC] who knew when to pull out of a military campaign once the objectives were achieved . . . If you were half as smart as him, you would have recommended an efficient withdraw much sooner than the long wars you promoted. But that would have marginalized the theory of your genius. And without your celebrity... there are no adulterous escapades,” or words to that effect;

- On 25 September 2021, state in written social media posts, "General Flynn . . . You are the same as the rest. You were caught in a lie. My generation is sick of your lies. We are not the same. Stop speaking my name as if you understand me," or words to that effect;
 - On 25 September 2021, state in written social media posts, "And tell General Gray to get off the MCU stage. He had his turn. Maneuver Warfare is outdated," or words to that effect;
 - On 25 September 2021, state in written social media posts, "To General Alford . . . My generation is sick of being bullied. Maybe my generation knows a little bit more than you think. We've watched you play politics for 20 years. You thought we were too stupid to learn?" or words to that effect;
 - On 25 September 2021, state in written social media posts, "General Donovan, thanks for finishing my fitrep multiple months late as soon as I hit the news. Is it safe to assume you processed the report when I hit the news so that you didn't look bad? It's about your optics, it's never been about US. But if your angry about me speaking the truth, send your Regimental Commander to come find me again," or words to that effect;
 - On 25 September 2021, state in written social media posts, "I do plan to bring the whole system down. . . Col Emmel please have the MPs waiting for me at 0800 on Monday. I'm ready for jail," or words to that effect;
 - On 25 September 2021, state in written social media posts, "The four main branches laid out in sequence of extremism: 1) Navigating a new generation of things through one of the two existing major parties, 2) building a new generation of thinkers in a smaller pre-existing nationally recognized third party, 3) Exercising article V of the Constitution, or 4) Revolution. . . if the government doesn't serve the interests of the people, it's the people's obligation to throw off the old form of government. . . all four options according to the American Constitution and Declaration of Independence are legally available to the people," or words to that effect;
-
- On 26 September 2021, state in written social media posts, "I've had such a strong reaction to my comments against President Trump I felt a follow up clarification was required . . . Is he honest, accountable, and full of integrity... no. Would I want to work for a leader like that... No. I want a leader . . . who has the courage to defend our country when called," or words to that effect;

and, under the circumstances, such conduct was unbecoming an officer and a gentleman.

-END-